7
TULANE JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL
AND COMPARATIVE LAW
VOLUME 12  SPRING 2004
Is the United Nations Security Council Still
Relevant?  And Was It Ever?
Erik Suy*
I. THE SECURITY COUNCIL AS THE GUARDIAN OF THE SYSTEM

occurred in 1994.  The countries contributing troops insisted upon a
better protection of their contingents in areas of internal military conflict,
and eventually convinced the Secretary-General and the members of the
Security Council that the armament of the peacekeeping operations
should be upgraded so as to enable the forces to defend themselves, and
the humanitarian operations of international organizations, in a more
convincing way as under the strict interpretation of self-defense.  The
Security Council allowed the Peacekeepers to “use all necessary means”
for their protection and for the fulfillment of their mandate.  The latter
expression was first used in Resolution 678 containing the ultimatum for
Iraq’s withdrawal from Kuwait on the November 30, 1990.34
 Referring to this episode, then Secretary of State, James A. Baker,
III, wrote in his book The Politics of Diplomacy that he had suggested
the words:  “all necessary means, including the use of force.”35  At the
time he was afraid that the Soviets and the other allies might object to
 34. S.C. Res. 678, U.N. SCOR 45th Sess., 2963rd mtg., at 28, U.N.DOC. S/RES/0678
(1990).
 35. JAMES A. BAKER, III, THE POLITICS OF DIPLOMACY:  REVOLUTION, WAR AND PEACE
1989-1992 305 (1995).
16 TULANE J. OF INT’L & COMP. LAW [Vol. 12

will to strengthen NATO’s role as a projector of stability outside the
Treaty area, as part of its newly defined missions.”43
 This was only the prelude to a much closer cooperation in which
NATO’s role evolved from that of a subcontractor to a full replacement of
UNPROFOR after the Dayton Agreements.  On June 4, 1993, the
Security Council, alarmed by the plight of the civilian population in the
safe areas such as Sarajevo, Tuzla, Guradze, and Srebrenica, not only
authorized UNPROFOR “to take the necessary measures, including the
use of force, in reply to bombardments.”44  They also decided that
Member States, acting nationally or through regional organizations or
arrangements, may take, under the authority of the Security Council and
subject to close coordination with the Secretary-General and UNPROFOR,
 40. W. Michael Reisman, Allocating Competences to Use Coercion in the Post-Cold War
World:  Practices, Conditions and Prospects, in LAW AND FORCE IN THE NEW INTERNATIONAL
ORDER 44 (Lori Fisler Damrosch & J. Scheffer eds., 1991).
 41. See S.C. Res. 687, U.N. SCOR 46th Sess., 2981st mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/687
(1991).
 42. See United Nations, Former Yugoslavia United Nations Protection Force, at http://
www.un.org/Depts/dpko/dpko/co_mission/unfrofor.htm (last visited Apr. 3, 2004).
 43. DICK LEURDIJK, THE UNITED NATIONS AND NATO IN FORMER YUGOSLAVIA, 1991-
1996:  LIMITS TO DIPLOMACY AND FORCE 12 (1996).
 44. S.C. Res. 836, U.N. SCOR 48th Sess., 3228th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/836 (1993).
18 TULANE J. OF INT’L & COMP. LAW [Vol. 12
all necessary measures, through the use of air power, in and around the safe
areas . . . to support UNPROFOR, in the performance of its mandate.45
This was a historical breakthrough for the role of the United Nations in

this time, without any green light from the Security Council.54  In
Resolution 1244 of June 10, 1999, the Security Council adopted the
general principles on the political solution to the Kosovo crisis, which the
G-8 Foreign Ministers adopted on May 6, 1999.55  In this Resolution, the
Security Council “[d]ecides on the deployment in Kosovo, under United
Nations auspices, of international civil and security presences,”56 and
“[a]uthorizes Member States and relevant international organizations to
 49. The Dayton Peace Accords, Dec. 14, 2995, VII(1) DEP’T OF STATE DISPATCH SUPP.,
available at http://www.state.gov/www.regions/eur/bosnia/bosagree.html.
 50. S.C. Res. 1031, U.N. SCOR 50th Sess., 3607th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/4031 (1995).
 51. Id. at 3, ¶ 16.
 52. Id. at 5, ¶ 34.
 53. Id. at 2, ¶ 12.
 54. Erik Suy, NATO’s Intervention in the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, 13 LEIDEN J.
INT’L L. 193-205 (2000).
 55. S.C. Res. 1244, U.N. SCOR 54th Sess., 4011 mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/1244 (1999);
Statement by the Chairman on the conclusion of the meeting of the G8 Foreign Ministers on the
Petersburg, May 6, 1999, at http://www.dfait-maeci.gc.ca/g8fmm-g8rmae/statement_petersburg.
en.asp.
 56. S.C. Res. 1244, supra note 55, at 2, ¶ 5.

 On December 3, 1992, that the Security Council made the
determination, in accordance with article 39 of the Charter, “that the
magnitude of the human tragedy caused by the conflict in Somalia,
further exacerbated by the obstacles being created to the distribution of
humanitarian assistance, constitutes a threat to international peace and
security.”63  The Council then endorsed a recommendation by the
Secretary-General “that action . . . should be taken in order to establish a
secure environment for humanitarian relief operations in Somalia as soon
 57. Id. at 2, ¶ 7.
 58. Military Technical Agreement between the International Security Force (KFOR) and
the Governments of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and the Republic of Serbia, June 9, 1999,
Annex 2, available at http://www.nato.int/kosovo/docu/a990609a.htm.
 59. KFOR is the Kosovo Force, a NATO-led international coalition which establishes and
maintains peace and security in Kosovo.  See KFOR Information, at http://www.nato.int/kfor/
kfor/about.htm (last visited Apr. 3, 2004).
 60. S.C. Res. 733, U.N. SCOR, 3039th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/733 (1992).
 61. S.C. Res. 751, U.N. SCOR, 3069th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/751 (1992).
 62. S.C. Res. 767, U.N. SCOR, 3088th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/767 (1992).
 63. S.C. Res. 794, U.N. SCOR, 3145th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/794 (1992) (emphasis
added).
2004] IS THE UN SECURITY COUNCIL STILL RELEVANT? 21
as possible.”64  Aware of the total lack of means by the Security Council
or by UNOSOM to establish such an environment, the United States

Nations Secretariat under the revealing title “Lessons Learned.”68  So,
time has come to draw some conclusions from this practice.
IV. PROSPECTIVE CONCLUSIONS
 In some cases of both international and national armed conflicts, the
establishment, by the Security Council, of a traditional peacekeeping
operation, in accordance with the basic principles of consent by the
parties, those of impartiality and not using force except in self-defense,
may still be a workable and adequate solution when a truce, a cease-fire
agreement, or even a peace treaty has been concluded.
 In the course of the history, and responding to the requirements of
each case, the Security Council has extended the mandate of
peacekeeping operations also to cover such areas as:  providing humani-
tarian relief; administering a territory; demining and disarmament;
 64. Id. at 3, ¶ 7.
 65. Id. at 3, ¶ 8.
 66. S.C. Res. 814, U.N. SCOR, 3188th mtg., U.N. DOC. S/RES/814 (1993).
 67. See Brahimi Report, supra note 38.
 68. Id. at 39, ¶ 229.
22 TULANE J. OF INT’L & COMP. LAW [Vol. 12
preparing, organizing, and supervising elections; along with the training